JOHN J. MCMANUS & ASSOCIATES, P.C.
ATTORNEYS AND COUNSELORS ATLAW

4550 Hugh Howell Road
Building 500, Suite 510
Tucker, GA 30084
imcmanus{@memanus-law.com

November 29, 2016
Mr. Claudio Avendano
PO Box 401
Winston, GA 30180

Via Email ¢laudio@metroecho.com and Regular Mail

Re: 155 Liberty Road, Villa Rica, GA
Response to Email

Dear Mr. Avendano:

We are in receipt of your Email correspondence received yesterday at
3:10P.M. regarding the above-referenced matter. You requested me, as counsel
for Jarod Plunkett, “advise the new owners to respect my tenants, and my legal
rights.” Please carefully note our response as follows:

1. On October 20, 2016, we attended a hearing wherein the Bankruptcy
Court Ordered the following':

a. That the real property known as 155 Liberty Road, Villa Rica,
GA was to be auctioned off to the highest bidder, thereby
overruling your objection.

b. The issue of valid leases was discussed and it was determined
that no leases were approved by either Bankruptcy Judge during
the course of this case, or the Chapter 13 from which this case
was converted. Therefore, there are no valid leases related to the
property, although inquiry was to be made by the highest bidder
regarding entities that may have occupied the property without
court approval.

! Copy of Order attached as Exhibit “B.”




c¢. Jarrod Plunkett was the highest bidder.

d. That “within two (2) weeks of entry of this Order and prior to the
Closing on the Sale, Debtor shall turn over the Commercial
Property, leaving the Commercial Property with all fixtures and
appurtenances remaining attached thereto, and removing all
personal property therefrom.”

e. The subject Order continued, “Tt is further ordered that any
personal property remaining thereafter shall be deemed
abandoned by Debtor.”

2. At the October 20, 2016 hearing, the trustee also abandoned the estate’s
interest in and to any of the personal property in the premises.

3. On QOctober 24, 2016, the Court’s Order was filed in your bankruptcy
case [Chapter 7 Case No. 15-64523-PWB, Doc 126].

4. On November 8, 2016, Jarrod Plunkett completed the closing of the real
property located at 155 Liberty Road, Villa Rica, GA.?, and the Trustee
of your bankruptcy estate executed a Trustee’s deed conveying legal
interest in and to the real property pursuant to 11 USC 363.°

5. On November 21, 2016, this matter was before the Bankruptcy Court
once again, in part on Mr, Plunkett’s Motion for Relief from Stay. At
that hearing, you provided sworn testimony as follows;

a. That you had vacated the property known as 155 Liberty Road,
Villa Rica, GA, but some of your personal items remained
therein.

b. You testified that you were now living with your son in real
property you were improving, which property was sought for an

exemption based upon your residence therein.

c. You acknowledged the sale and stated that some of your personal
property remained therein.

6. At the November 21, 2016 hearing, the following occurred:

2 See certified copies of closing statement attached
3 See Trustee’s Deed recorded 11/09/2016 in Deed Book 3437, Pages 816-826, Douglas County, GA
Records attached




a. The Trustee reiterated his intention to abandon certain property
of your bankruptcy estate, including, but not limited to, personal
property located in the real property known as 155 Liberty Road,
Villa Rica, GA.

b. The Court granted Mr. Plunkett’s Motion for Relief.

7. Subsequent to the November 21, 2016 hearing, after your sworn
testimony that you and your son no longer resided improperly in that
commercial building, on or about November 22, 2016, Mr. Jarrod
Phankett took control of the building by securing the building by
installing new locks and taking steps to change utilities to his name.

8. On November 23, 2016, you improperly took the steps outlined in your
November 24, 2016 report to the Douglas County Sheriff’s Office. As
indicated above, you failed to accurately state the facts of the matter to
the Douglas County Sheriff’s Office, as follows:

a. You claim the property at issue is “my property.” However, as
clearly demonstrated herein and as you acknowledged at the
November 21, 2016 hearing in your sworn testimony, Mr.
Plunkett is the owner of the real property located at 155 Liberty
Road, Villa Rica, GA. [See footnote 3]

b. You claim you own “clothing” from a “business on premises.”
As more fully set forth in the bankruptcy Court’s Order of
October 20, 2016, as of November §, 2016, all such personal
property was abandoned. [see footnote 1: page 5 of 7].

¢. You voluntarily surrendered possession.

As a consequence of the above-referenced actions and rulings, the
following was, and remains, the status of the subject real and personal property:

1. Re: Real Property located at 155 Liberty Road, Villa Rica, GA: The
real property is owned by Jarrod Plunkett in fee simple as of November
8, 2016, pursuant to the Trustee’s conveyance [see footnote 3].

2. Re: Personal Property: As of November 8, 2016, all personal property
located in the real property located at 155 Liberty Road, Villa Rica, Ga
was deemed abandoned pursuant to Judge Bonapfel’s October 20, 2016
Order. Any property remaining is now the property of Jarrod Plunkett.
[see Order: footnote 1, page 5 of 7].




3. Re: Your purported tenancy: Pursuant to your sworn testimony of
November 21, 2016, you and your son vacated the real property located
at 155 Liberty Road, Villa Rica, GA at some date prior to the November
21, 2016 hearing, and you and your son were now residing at another
property.* Therefore, any claimed tenancy was terminated voluntarily
by your actions, you own no property in the subject building, and your
current revival of that claim is, therefore, moot and without merit.

In summary, you have neither the tenant at sufferance rights you claim nor
any personal property rights regarding any personal propertly abandoned at the
rcal property located at 155 Liberty Road, Villa Rica, Ga, for the following
reasons:

1. You no longer own the property as a consequence of the sale thereof to
the benefit of your Chapter 7 Bankruptcy action.

2. You no longer own any personal property therein as of November 8,
2016. You had ample time to recover any personal property you wished
to recover prior to that date, and, according to the Court’s Order, after
November 8, 2016, “any personal property remaining thereafter shall be
deemed abandoned by Debtor.”

You have requested that we “advise the new owners to respect my tenants,
and my legal rights.” Any advice provided would be consistent with the
undisputed facts set forth herein.

However, you are hereby and herewith advised as follows;

1. A dispossessory action was filed yesterday, although we do not believe
that action will be necessary to resolve the issues herein as more fully
set forth below.

2. Our client intends to do the following:

a. Go to the Douglas County Sheriff’s Office with a copy of the
Bankruptcy Court’s Order, a copy of this letter, and a certified
copy of the November 8, 2016 Closing Statement and the
recorded Trustee’s Deed reflecting our client’s fee simple
ownership in the property.

4 Mr. Plunkett will obtain a transcript of the subject hearing if needed.




b. Go to the Villa Rica Department of zoning enforcement and
advise them of your prior improper use of the subject property as
a quasi-residence, and request that they confirm no such use
currently exists, as you appear to claim in your November 24,
2016 correspondence.

As for the threats and purported statements made by our client set forth in
your November 24, 2016 correspondence to the Douglas County Sheriff, we will
only dignify the following with a response as follows:

1. You and your son have vacated the real property and no longer
improperly resided therein, and you have no tenancy whatsoever.

2. You no longer own any of the personal property located in the real
property located at 155 Liberty Road, Villa Rica, GA, regardless of your
assertions otherwise.

3. If you stored your client’s items on the premises, our client has no
knowledge of any such activity, nor are there any valid agreements for
such storage. No such property remains in the real property to our
client’s knowledge, and he is not responsible for any such property.

4. As we indicated at the November 21, 2016 hearing, your entry onto or
into the real property located at 155 Liberty Road, Villa Rica, GA
subsequent to [after] November 8, 2016 is considered trespass, and Mr.
Plunkett will further discuss that matter with the Douglas County
Sheriff.

5. Your destruction of our client’s property and removal of any personal
property subsequent to [after] November 8, 2016 constitutes removal of
property now belonging to Mr. Plunkett. Once again, Mr. Plunkett will
discuss that matter with the Douglas County Sheriff during their
upcoming meeting.

Your bankruptcy is not complicated as far as our client’s interests are
concerned. Our client purchased an asset of your bankruptcy estate and simply
wants to secure it and renovate it so he can conduct his business accordingly. You
own no personal property therein, and your assertions otherwise to the authorities
are disingenuous at best, and a full report of the facts to the city and county
authorities will hopefully promptly and finally dispose of all remaining issues
without further action on my client’s part.




It appears Judge Bonaphel has tried at every opportunity to make this
transition one that mitigates the impact your bankruptcy filing has had on you and
your family. However, you have apparently taken his kindness as some form of
weakness. Our client was similarly willing to work with you and assist you in
obtaining your personal property from the real property at 155 Liberty Road, Villa
Rica, GA. However, you appear now to be attempting to utilize every perceived
legal tactic to improperly, and potentially illegally, interfere with our client’s use
and enjoyment of property he has lawfully purchased, and he is no longer willing
to work with you in any way at all.

It is our client’s sincere hope that you will cease and desist from further
interference with his use and enjoyment of the real property located at 155 Liberty
Road, Villa Rica, Ga, However, you are hereby and herewith forewarned that
continued interference will be handled as indicated herein.

(Govern yourself accordingly.

Sincerely,
JOHNJ %MAI\&JS ASSOCIATES, P.C.

(f*/

o

(f Attorn ; for Jaxpod Plutkett

"

Attachments: As indicated in footnotes

C: Client with attachments




Buyer's Seltlement Statement

Carnpbell & Brannon

Atrrregs M L

Setitement Daie: TIRI2016

Disbursemert Date: HOZ016

Settfemnent Locafiony 5565 Glemitge Connettor, Sule 356, Atlanta, GASNBAD
File Minnber; G1628870

Buyer: Jamod B, Plinkstt
GA

Cerlified to be &
true copv M

Selter; Nail Sordon s and only a5 Trustes orhe Bardouptoy Estate of Clawfio Pablo Avendanc

171 171 Strest, N
Soite 2100
- Allanda, BA 353632
Property location: 1566 L iberly Roag
. Viiz Rica, GAI0I80
Fax Parcef No:

Buyey
Bebit Credit

Flranvial Considerafion

Sale Price of Property 475.000.00

Eamest Morey hald by Neil Gordon =s end only =s Trusies for e Bankropicy 20,000.00
Estats of Claudio Pablo Avendane

ProrationsfAdjustments

County Taxes (S5798.47) 855.51

MDBIE - 61017 .

Title & Sstitement Charges

Tile - Chosing Fes to Campbel & Brannon, LG - 575.00

Fille - Owner's Titls Insurmte o Campbed & Bezpnon, LLE 712.60

Coverage: 47500860 71280

RecordingfState Charges

Revording Fessto Dowglas County Clerk of Court 26.00

Transfer Tax o Dougles County Clerk of Court Lyt

Sublutals &7,744.01 20,806,860
Baiznea Due FROM Buyer 45774401

GIBESSTD f 1§

Frinted on SHOBNE i B0 1:E5PM by dhammok




Settiement Date:
Disbursement Date:

Settlement Location:

File Number:
Lender:

Lean Typo:
Buyer:

Seller;

Property location:

Seller's Setilement Siatement

qp

Campbell & Brannon

Attarecys A8l

11/08/2016
11/08/2016 )

5565 Glenridge Connector, Suite 330, Allanta, GA 30342
G162587D

Westside Bank

Conventional Uninsured

Jarrod M, Plunket

GA

Nail Gorden as and only as Trsstee for the Bankiuptoy Estate of Claudio Pabio Avendano
171 171k Street, NW

Sufte 2100

Attanta, GA 30363

155 Liberty Road

Villa Rica, GA 30180

Tax Parcel No: 01430250061
Suller
Debit Credit

Financiai Consideration

Sale Price of Properly 475,000.00
Excess Dgposit 20,000.00
Prorations/Adjustiments ;

County Taxes ($5798.47) 885.51

11108116 - 010117

Miscellanecus Debitsi/Credits

2016 Douglas County Taxes o Douglas County Tex Commissioner 5,798.47

2014 Douglas County Taxes to Douglas County Tax Commissioner 12,620.50

Payment to Jenry E. Austin for partial payment on ist mitg. to Jerry E. Ausiin 389,000.00

2015 Douglas County Taxes to Douglas County Tax Commissloner . 7,045.62

Subtotals 425,363.99 476,865.51
Balance Bue TO Seller 50491.64

GIE2587D 1 18

Primed on T1/04F46 at 10:29:32AM by dharamock




ACKNOWLEDGEMENT AN RECEIFT OF SETTLEMENT STATEMENT

DATE: Noyember B, 2018
PURCHASER: JARROD &, PLUNKETFT

SELLER: NEIL C, GORDOWN AS AND ONLY AR TRUSTEE FOR THE BANKRUFTCY B5TATE OF CLAUDIO PABLO
AVIENBARQ

FROFERTY ADDRESS: 155 LIBERYY ROAD, VILLA RICS, G4 30189

Purchaser md Sefler scicrowledgs that vach hae rocoived, revicwed, md approved the antries sppearing o e Scttioment Stagment,
and cach echmawledge rersi of 5 copy of sune. Porcliser stkowletizes Teodi of B capy of e Trsth n Landing Disclosures, i
any, prity 1o consurmmetion of the R trensacon, Porcheser {irther avlorwledgss reenint wad disbwrenent on his boelf of the
Tomn prycids I Tulk Sutier ecknowledges reizipt and peyment in S0l of he proceeds dus Selfer ot the setement.

iT'1he proration of veees mnd ssessments wes irodé bassd an estimared emonnts priot to recelpt o curmest sctuel bilts; the buyer wilh
be respensible for paymént of all corrent fax biils. The paymenl of af g s a0d fs ot paid af sotibanent e

d by P e 2

PurchaserBumower and Selier eknowldge vt itlemont 2gent wid Lender meke 7o represcntations as 1o the sotus of eny
oulstanding o7 past dut waler, sewerage of other Gtilily biffa applicabls o the propety. The sialus ofsuch fiems $all ba deasmined
&y wand iz s espansibility of the Put

Purchaser and Sslfer pgres thit shoold any Fmads A emors or omf: zmer e dissovered dn any documents execvted &
settfemens, tey shall promptiy wxzts stich carmeives documeis. .

As part of the consideration of this sale, the conirewt betwoen e parties s by referames incorposmted hargin zad mede & peel heveoh
the torms i conditions penthned thenin shali oot survlve the clestng and shall pot mesps vpon delivesy of the Trustes™s Deod,

SELLER:

NELL C, GORDON, AS AND ONLY AS TRUSTRE
FOR TEE BANFRUFICY ESTATE OF CLAUDIO
FPABLO AYENDARQ

oo 715

.‘; AROD v FLUNRETT

HETTP




ACKNOWLEDGEMENT AND RECEIPT OF SETTLEMENT STATEMENT

DATE November §, 2015
PURCHASER: JARRQD M. FLUNKETT

SELLER: NEIL C. GORDO AS AND QLY AS TRUSTEE FOR THE BANKRUFICY ESTAYE OF CLAUDIO PABLG
AVENDARC

PROFERTY ADDRESS: 155 LIBERTY ROAD, VILLA RICA, G4 30130

Purchaser tod Sclic aeioirwicds that cock fras resgived, roviewed, and spproves the cicdes i4eting 00 the Sendement Sidement,

2nd each medgemdpofe oopy ofsime, mdnsaaiﬂo»ﬁodﬁﬁmio!e oa;:yorlm Treth B Lading Bisloams, if

ey, pnarm WW of the Joan termaction. Purchas=r fi ipt e dish ox il befmalf of the
£l Sefler nﬂm«m:mnﬂﬁﬁzpwmwiﬂmﬁ:ﬂm

ffihe procsion of tooes zad amessens was s s ¢n stimated nnmp&m-m:myﬁ ofu:rmtnmn! billis: the boytr wifl

b esponsbls for payment of 2t carrer t bills. Tee payimen of df Taned wnd s paid 22 E
e by PorcheseaBorsawcr.
mmmummM@msthmmuanmmmwsammMm
Tsanding oo piit tuc W, ssrraga or oiler utliyy bk 200 rep 7 seeh Koo stadl b dotsivified
by end & e s onsioRiny of @re Porchaser.

Purchases =3 Seller ngres ther should wry Fady onars or omissions Bter be G lnmx‘ cwoated 271

Wﬁ,dmydmﬂ mmmqm:mésmdw;mﬂ.

iug ufﬁnmmmmmmﬂsuwmﬁm‘zmmm t.as‘-.mmdnndcnpurhmf‘
o clastag and shall st merge apon Sotivery ¢ 1be Tousee"s Daxd.

FARROD 8L PLUNKETE

CAMPEELL & BRANNGH, L.1.C. {"CB™)

BY:
Sedemect Agent
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PLEASE RETURN TO:;
PBELL & BRANNON, L.L.C,
ATTORNEYS AT LAW
5535 GLENRIDGE CONNECTOR
SUITE 380
. ATLANTA, GA 30342
Gilas¥ ,
e 2102 1 AR A
Acnatt Goten Gregory LLP Dec ID: 010455830011 Type: TRSD
171 L7 Swewl, N.W. Suie 2800 Recorded: 11/09/2016 at 10:30:00 AM
Atlgfita, Georgia 303631031 ':;ﬁ:ngi;\;r{ ?gg\?-gg 7’;?88 1 ef 11
STATE OF GEQRGIA ?grl“l%%aﬁ gg\f’?\ég gig:: 1guperlor Court

«3437 ~816-826

COUNTY OF FULTON

TRUSTEE™S BEEY OF REAL ESTATE

THIS INDENTURE, made this 8th day of November, 2016, between NEIL C, GORDON, as and only a8
Trustee in Bankruptcy of the Estate of CLAUDIO PABLO AVENDANQO, the Debter, in a case qow pending in
the United States Bankrupicy Court for the Northem District of Georgia, Atlanta Division, under Case Mo, 15-64523-
PWB, filed en August 3, 2015 (hereinafter called “Grantor™), and JARROD AL PLIINKETT (hereinafier called

*Grantea™}.

Grantor, as owner of record and pursuant to his power as Trustee, as set forth in the copy of the Notice of
Chapter 7 Bankruptcy Case end Meeting of Creditors attached as EXHIBIT *A” and by virtue of the power and
authority given in and by (a) thaz Order (the “Sale Order”} entered upoen the Trustee’s Motion to Sell Property Free
and Clear of Licns Pursuant to 11 U.S.C. §363(b) and (D, which Sale Order was entered by the United States
Banlauptcy Court for the Northern District of Georgia on October 24, 2616, a copy of which iz atfached as
EXHIBIT “B", and in consideration of TEN DOLLARS (810.00), lawful money of the United Slates paid by the
Grantee, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, and other good and valuable consideration, does hereby grant,
bargain, sell, convey and release unto the Granlee, its heirs and assigns forever;

ALL THAT TRACT OR PARCEL OF LAND LYING AND BEING IN LAND LOT 143,
IND DISTRICT AND 5TH SECTION OF DOUGLAS COUNTY, GEORGIA, LYING IN
THE CITY OF VILLA RICA, AND BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS

FOLLOWS:

TGO FIND THE POINT OF BEGINNING, COMMENCE AT THE SOUTHWEST
CORNER OF LAND LOT 143; THENCE RUNNING NORTH 03 DEGREES, 28
MINUTES, 08 SECONDS EAST ALONG THE WEST LAND LOT LINE OF LAND LOT
143 FOR A DISTANCE OF 1,074.36 FEET TO A POINT; THENCE RUNNING NORTH
03 DEGREES, 24 MINUTES, 23 SECONDS EAST ALONG THE WEST LAND LOT

LINE OF LAND LOT 143 FOR A DISTANCE OF 343.08 FEET TO THE POINT OF
BEGINNING; THENCE RUNNING NORTH 03 DEGREES, 24 MINUTES, 23
SECONDS EAST ALONG THE WEST LAND LOT LINE OF LAND LOT 143 FOR A
DISTANCE OF 375,58 FEET TO AN IRON PIN; THENCE RUNNING NORTH 88
DEGREES, 57 MINUTES, 17 SECONDS EAST FOR A DISTANCE OF 87.71 FEET TO
AN IRON PIN LOCATED ON THE SOUTHWESTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY OF LIBERTY
ROAD; THENCE RUNNING SOUTH 32 DEGREES, 22 MINUTES, 45 SECONDS
EAST ALONG THE SOUTHWESTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY OF LIBERTY ROAD FOR A

Selldrs Tmtials

4299850v1

http://search.gsceca.org/imaging/HTML5 Viewer.aspx71d=69067360&key1 =3437&key2=816&count.,. 11/29/2016




DISTANCE OF 50.00 FEET TO A POINT, THENCE RUNNING SOQUTH 36 DEGREES,
04 MINUTES, 35 SECONDS WEST ALONG THE SOUTHWESTERLY RIGHT-OF-
WAY OF LIBERTY ROAD FOR A DISTANCE OF 49.97 FEET TO A POINT; THENCE
RUNNING SOUTH 38 DEGREES, 48 MINUTES, 16 SECONDS EAST ALONG THE
SOUTHWESTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY OF LIBERTY ROAD FOR A DISTANCE 50.00
FEET TO A POINT: THENCE RUNNING SOUTH 40 DEGREES, 45 MINUTES, 46
SECONDS EAST ALONG THE SOUTHWESTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY 50.00 FEETTO A
POINT; THENCE RUNNING SQUTH 40 DEGREES, 59 MINUTES, 12 SECONDS
EAST ALONG THE SOUTHWESTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY OF LIBERTY ROAD FOR A
DISTANCE OF 50.00 FEET TO A POINT; THENCE RUNNING SOUTH 40 DEGREES,
45 MINUTES, 03 SECONDS EAST ALCONG THE SOUTHWESTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY
OF LIBERTY ROAD FOR A DISTANCE OF 50.00 TO A POINT; THENCE RUNNING
SOUTH 40 DEGREES, 44 MINUTES, 12 SECONDS EAST ALONG THE
SOUTHWESTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY OF LIBERTY ROAD FOR A DISTANCE OF
50.00 FEET TC A POINT: THENCE RUNNING SOUTH 40 DEGREES. 53 MINUTES,
21 SECONDS FAST ALONG THE SOCUTHWESTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY OF LIBERTY
ROAD FOR A DISTANCE OF 50.00 FEET TO A POINT; THENCE RUNNING SQUTH
40 DEGREES, 23 MINUTES, 46 SECONDS EAST ALONG THE SOUTHWESTERLY
RIGHT-OF-WAY OF LIBERTY ROAD FOR A DISTANCE OF 50.00 FEET TO AN IRON
PRY; THENCE RIINNING SOUTH 85 DEGREES, 31 MINUTES, 58 SECONDS WEST
FOR A DISTANCE QF 39447 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

SAID TRACT OF LAND BEING MORE PARTICULARLY SHOWN ON THAT PLAT
OF SURVEY, DATED IULY 13, 2601, PREPARED FOR DOUG DICKINSON, BY
DAVID BARTON, GEORGIA REGISTERED LAND SURVEYOR NO. 2533 SAID PLAT
OF SURVEY IS INCORPORATED IN THE DESCRIPTION HEREIN BY REFERENCE

THERETO.

SAID PROPERTY ENOWN GENERALLY AS 155 LIBERTY ROAD, VILLA RICA,
DOUGLAS COUNTY, GEORGIA 30180,

with the appurienances and all of the esiate which the said CLAUDIO PABLO AVENDANG, the Debior, had i said
preroises at the fime of fhe fling of his Vohmtary Petition for Relief in the Untiled States Bankruptey Court for the
Northern District of Georgia, and also the estate therein which the Grantor bad or has power to convey or dispose of
ag Trustee in Bankruptoy for said Debtor CLAUDIO PABLO AVENDANO, prsuant 10 the Sale Order (collectively

the “Property™).
TO [HAVE AND TO HOLID the Property herein granted unto the Grantee, its heirs and assigns forever.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantor has hereunio set his hand and seal the day and year Grst above written.

/_ // [SEAL]

NEH.C. gsé [v; yas
Trustes ptoy for the Estate of CLAUMO
FABLO NDANO, pursuant to Banlauptey Court
& ;‘;Aé_;&&@d Authorizing the Sale of the Property

GRANTOR:

S:gned, sealed and dehvered on the

B5 f(?
Sy o "‘l’"\.’ + /"
ame!a E, Bicknell = Q_" “}‘O T"?,gb ;- :I{i\‘:’;
Notary Public F & Brpes 23
My Corumission Expires: Janvary 18,2018 % L :?;;Gf q 3
‘:_,‘i _v. 0 1 2ty ‘q éy
'e;, @ al.ic ‘tm h‘.
> & PR TER N
[NOTARY SEAL] a%.%}?cé} n’ﬁﬁ#‘

2299850v1




Case 15-64523-pwb  Doc7 Filed 08/04/15 Entered 08/04/15 11:32:31 Desc 7 No
7 Asset Page lof2
BOA (Oficial Form 94) (Chapter 7 Individial or Jojnt Debior No Assef Case) (12731 Case Number 15~ 64523-pwh

United States Bankrupicy Court for the Northern District of Georgia

Notice of Chapter 7 Bankrapicy Case, Mesting of Creditors, & Deadlines
A chapter 7 bankruptey case conceraing the deltor(s) listed below was filed on 8/3/15,

Youmay be a creditor of the debtor. This netice lisis important deadiines. You may want fo consult an sftorney io protect your rights.
All dootments fled in the case may be inspected at fhe bankrepsey cledk’s office at the addross listed below. NOTE: The stalf of the
bankruplcy clerk's office camot give lemal advice, ]

See Reverse Side For Important Explanations

Debtor(s) {aaue(s) ased by the debtor(s) in the last 8 years, including married, maiden, trade, and address):

Clauio Pablo Avendano
PO Box 401
Wimtan,GAmisT ) e
Case Numbez: Sacisl Security / Individual Taxpayer TD / Brployer Tax 1D/ Other
15-64523—pwh 00s: )
. b St e k]
Attorney for Debtor(s) (pama and address): Bankruptey Trustee (name and address):
Clauiy Pablo Avendang Neil C. Gordon
PO Box 401 Arnall, Golden & Grogory, LLP
Winston, GA 30187 Suite 2100 )
Telepheine rumber: 171 17th Sireot, NW
Atlania, GA 30363
Telephone number, (404} 873~8596
Meeting of Creditors
Date: September 8, 2015 Time: 61:00 PM

Tocation: Third Floer — Reom 367, Russell Federal Building, 75 Spriug Street SW, Atlanta, GA 36303

NOTICE TO BERTOR(S): Individuals who file bankraptey must bring two forms of original documentation to thedy meetng of
creditors: photo identification (driver's license, goventment {1, state photo ID, stadent LD, U.S. passpors, military ID, ar resideat alien
card) and confirmation of their social security number, Additionaliy, yon must provide fhie trosice Whose name aypears above with
a capy f yeur wiost recently filed income tax retuyn This shovid be provided at least 7 days hefore the meeeting of creditors, DO
NQT FILE YOUR TAX RETURN WITFH THE COURT. Please bring a copy of this potice with you to the Mecting of Creditors.
CeHular phenes and other devices with eammeras will NOT be allowed beyond securify chieckpoinis.

Presumption of Abuse under 11 U.S.C. § 707()

See "Presumption of Abuse” on reverse side.
Fusufficient informetion has been filed to date to permit the elerk fo inake any determination concerming the presurmption of abuse. If more
complele informativn, when filed, shows fhat fhe presuaption has arisen, creditors will be notified. _
Breadiines:
Papers mpst be recefved by the bankruploy clerk’s office by the following deadiines:
Breadine to Gbject to Debtor's Discharge or to Chalienge Dischargeability of Certain Debs: 11/9/15

Deadline to Object to Exemptions:
Thirty (30) days after the conclusion of the meeting of credifors.

Creditors May Not Take Certain Actions:

Tn most mstances, the filing of the banknuptey case automatically stays ceriain coliection and viher actions against the debter and the debtor’s
property. Under certain circemstances, the stay may be limited to 30 days or not exist at #ll, althengh ihe debtor can request the courl fo exdend
or impase a stay. I you attempt to collect a debt or take other action in violation of the Bankruptey Code, you may be penalized. Consulta
lawyer to determine your rights in this case.

Please Do Not File a Proef of Claim Unless You Receive a Notice To Do So.
Creditor with a Foreign Address:
Creditors receiving this notice at a foreign address should read "Do Not File a Proof of Claim 2f This Tims" on the reverss side,

Address 0;1 t%em%ﬂpﬁ Clerk's Office: For the Court:
1340 Rass uilding Clerk of the Bankwuptcy Court:
75 Spring Strect, SW M. Regina Thomas

Attenta, GA 30303 s bsite: www.ganb uscourts.go
Telephone munber: 4042151000 ©6 Onr websTe: waTR e s

Howrs Open: Monday -~ Friday 8:00 AM — 4:00 PM Date: /4715
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] - EXPLANATIONS BOA {Oficial Borm 9A) (2271}
Filing of Chapter 7 A bankruptey case wder Chapter 7 of the Banlouptey Code (Htle 11, United Swates Cade) has been filed in ffds eoust by
Bankrupicy Case or against the deblor(s) listed on the frout side, wnd an order for relef bas been entered.
Tegal Advice Neither the Coutt ror the staff of the bankreptey clerk’s office can give you legal advice. You may wanl to consolt an '

atiormey (o profect your nghts,

Creditors Generslly  Prolibited collection actions ars fisted in Banknuptey Cods §362. Canion exampies of probibited actions mclude

May Not Take Certaln  costacting the debior by telephone, mail or otherwise 1o demend repaymesi; 1aking actioms te cbilect money of obtain

Agtions property from The debtor; repossessing the debior’s property; starting or continuieg lawsuits or foreclosures; and
garnishing or deduiting from the deblor's wages, Under cerlain cirpumstimices, the stay may be limited to 30 days or not
exist at all_ although the deblor can request the court to extend or Bmpose = stay.

Presumpion of Abuge  If the presumption of abuse arises, creditors may have the right to file a motion 1o dismiss the case under § 707(k) of the
Banlouptey Cade. The debtor may rebut the presusmption by showing speeial clrenmsiances.

Meeting of Creditors A meéﬁng of creditors is schieduled for the date, time and location Hsted on the fropt side. The dafﬂor {both spouses in a
Jjoini cast) must be prevent af the meering io be questioned under outh by the trustee and by creditors. Oreditars are
welcome o attend, but arc not r_cqumd 1o do so. The meeting raay be continued end concluded ot 2 later date,

Dis Not File a Froof of  There does not appear to be any propety available 1o the trustes to pay mreditors, Yo thergfore should ot file @ progf of|

(lzim =t This Time claim at this time, T it later appears thal assets i avaisble te pay oveditors, you will be sent another notice telfing yom
thet you muy e a proot of eliio, and telling you ik deadline for fling your proof of eliiz, ¥ this notice is meiled W a
creditor at & Toreign address, the treditor may file a motion requesting the courl to exfend the doadiing,

Discharge of Debts The debtor fs seeking 2 dischatpe of most debts, which may include your debt, A discharge weans that you may never
trir i collect fie debt from i debtor, I you believe that fhe debior &= not entitled 10 retsive 3 discharge ugder
Bankruptey Code §727(x) or that & debt owed fo you Is nat disohiargoalble wnder Banksupiey Code §523(a)2% (9, or
(8}, you must file & complan - ora metion 1 you assert the discharge should be daytied under §727(a)(Q) or{a){9} —
in the bakeuprey olerkds office by the "Deadline fo Dhject to Debivrs Distherpe or & Challenpe the Dischargeability of
Cermi Debits" listed on e Hont of this form. The bankeygtey cleik's office must teceive fe corpiaint or mation xnd
any required fifing fio by thar deadline.

Exempt Proparty The defror is permitted by law to keep coriain property as oxerpr. Exempt property sill not be sold and cstribtsied to
creditos. The debtor must il a list of all property claimed #s exempt, You rmy inspeot that Hst at the bankruptey
lerk's office. If yon belicve fhat an excroption claimed by fe debtar s not authortzed by taw, you may file zu objection
1o that exemption, The bankriptoy clerk’s office must receive fie abjections by 1be "Deadhng 1o Object {60 Exemptions”
[isted ou the Font side.

Bankruptoy Clerk’s Any poper that yon file In this bankruptoy cise should be filed at the bankyupicy clerk's office at the address listed on

Cffice the Front side. ¥oit may inspect all papers filed, Inchuding the lisi of the debtor’s property and debis and the list of e
property claimed as exewmpl, 2 ihe barkrupicy cletk's office. (See helow for additional mfermation vegarding ielephone
&nd internet sccess to Bankruptey Court records). See our websites www.ganhascour(s. gov

Crediior with & Foretgn Cousulra Iarwycr furmiliar with United Staies bankeupicy Tow if'yan have any questions regarding yourtishts in this
Address sase. '

Refer to Other Side for ITmportant Deadlines and Notices

|An antomated respomse for firther information on this ¢ase is aveilable 24 hows daily by calling e Multi—Coust Voice Case Information System
EMCVCIS) toll free mumber 866—222-8029, and afler the fnjtial gresting, press &, then enter 18 (court code) for Georgia Northem Banknptey
Court, Please have the case number, social secority number er debtor name avaifable when calling,

You may visit the Baziaupicy Court to view case information fres of charge, Case information may then be printed for 10 cents per pags.
Merabers of the bar and the public may access Court resords atany time, by obiaining an account with the PACER (Public Access to Court
Electroni Racords) Service Certer (R00—676-6856). PACER access is available via the Interuet st www.pacer.gov. The cost to use PACER Is

sen {10} cents per page up to & maxinram of $3.00 per documment..
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IT IS ORDERED as set forth below:

Date: October 24, 2016

Paut W. Bonapfel
U.S. Bankruptcy Court Judge

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA

ATLANTA DIVISION

In Re;
CLAUDIO PABLO AVENDANG, 4 CASE NG, 15-64523-PWB

Debtor. : CHAPTER 7
NEIL C. GORDON, Trustee for the
Estate of Claudio Pablo Avendane,

Movart, : CONTESTED MATTER
V.
JERRY E. AUSTIN,
LAWSON REALTY, LLC,
DOUGLAS COUNTY TAX
COMMISSIONER, and
CLAUDIO PABLO AVENDANO,

Respondents.

ORDER

Before the Couri for hearing on October 20, 2016 (the “Hearing®), came the

9452101vE
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Trustee's Motion for (1) Approval of Bidding and Auciion Procedures, (II) Authority 1o (4) Sell
Real Property of the FEstate Free and Clear of Liens, Interests, and Encumbrances, and (B)
Disburse Certain Proceeds ai Closing, aend (II]) Turnover of Commercial Property Prior fo
Closing of Proposed Sale [Doc. No,113] filed on Septerber 26, 2016 (the “Szle Maotion™)
pursuant to 11 1.5.C. §§363(b) and (f) by Neil C. Gordon, Chapter 7 Trustes (Frustee”™) for the
bankruptey estate of Claudio Pable Avendano ("Debtor™). In the Sale Motion, Trustee seeks
anthority, pursuant fo 11 U.S.C. §§ 363(b) and (f), fo sell {the “Sale”) that certain commercial
real property known generally as 155 Liberty Road, Villa Rica, Douglas County, Georgia 36180
(the “Contmercial Property™) as set forth in paragraph 23 of ibe Sale Motion and to make
certain distursements requested therein, With the Sale Motion, Trustee presents a Trustee's
Purchase and Sale Agreement (the “Coniract™) which set forth the provisions of the Sale of the
Commercial Properiy to Greg Daniel (“Mr. Baniel”) for the purchase price, subject fo no
commission, of $415,000.00 (the “Purchase Price”) of which twenty thousand {$20,000.00) had
aiready been provided to Trustee as & good faith earnest money depasit {the “Good Faith
Deposit™). Pursuant to paragraph 23 of Sale Motion, Trusiee fnvited all other bids qualified by
cubmission of a cash bid excesding the present Contract by at least $12,000.00 (the “Orverbid
Protection Amount”) and supported by eamest money of at least $20,000.00.
1so in the Sale Motion, Trustee requested an order compeiling Debtor to tum over the
Commercial Property prior to the closing of the proposed sale {the “Clesing”). It appears to the
Court that all creditors and parties in Interest were given notice of the Szle Motion and Hearing
and the opportunity to object to the Sale Motion.
Debtor filed, zro se, his Opposition to Trustee’s Sale Motion {Doc. No. 119] on October

11, 2016 {“Debter’s Objeciion™). On October 19, 2016, creditors Jerry E, Austin ("Mr.

9452101 v1
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Ausiin™) and Lawson Realty Inc. {collectively, “Austin & Lawson Realty”} filed their response
in support of Trustee’s Sale Motion [Doc. Ne. 121]. No other objections or responses were filed
by any party.

At the Hearing, Neit C. Gordon appeared as counsel to Trustes. Alsc present were
Debtor, Victor J. Harrison (“My. Harrisen™), counsel to Austin & Lawson Realty, Marty P.
Ochs, counsel to the United States Trustee, Mz, Danmiel, and John J. McManus (“Mi.
McManus™) counsel to Jarred M. Plunkett (“Mr, Plunkett”), who was also present atf the
Hearing. Prior to the Hearing, Mr. McManus on behalf of Mr. Plunkett presented Trusiee with 2
qualifying letier for the Gverbid Protection Amount and an official bank check for the earnest
money deposit of $2{},{}80.00, and My, Plunkett became the only Qualified Bidder, besides Mr.
Daniel.

At the Hearing, Mr. Gordon preseuted to the Court, without contradiction, the Bidding
Procedures, as defined in the Sale Motion, and represented that My, Plunkett and Mr. Daniel
were the only Qualified Bidders. The Court foumd the Debior”s Gbjection to be without merit
and overruled it. No other ereditor or party in interest was present at the Hearing or filed an
objection to the Sale Motion. The Bidding Procedures and Auction Proceduxes as set forth in the
Sale Motior were approved, and Trustec conducied an auction outside the presence of the Comt
{the "“Aucfion™),

Following the Auction, the Hearing reconvened and Trustee presented Mr. Plunkett as the
successful bidder at a bid price of $475,000.00 (the “Successfui Bid Price”), subject to no
realtor cotnmission, Mr. Daniel will stand as the backup bidder at a bid price of %?Z,OGO.G{)
(the “Backap Bid Price”), subject (o no realtor commission. Based upon the presentations at the

Hearing, the record in the case, the stipulations by the parties, and good cause having been

9492101 vl
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shown, It is hereby

ORDERED that the Debtor’s Objection is OVERRULED, the Sale Motion is
GRANTED, and Trustee is authorized to sell the Commercial Property to Mr. Plunkeit at the
Suceessful Bid Price at the earliest date that the Sale of the Commercial Property can be closed
and the possession thereof surrendered. It is further

ORDERED that Trusiee is authorized and directed to return to Mr. Daniel his Good
Faith Deposit in the amount of $20,000.00. It is further

ORDERED that, if for any reason, Mt, Plunketi does not or is unable to close on the
Sale, Trusiee is authorized to sell the Commercia! Property to Mr. Daniel immediately thereafter
at the Backup Bid Price. Tt is further

ORDERER that Trustee is anthorized and directed to disburse at the Closing from the
net proceeds $380,000.00 to Mr. Austin: as a partial payment on the first mortgage note (the
“Avstin Partial Payment™). The Austin Partial Payment shall be made payable to Jerry E.
Austin, care of Mr. Harrison, and delivered to Victor J. Harrison, Esq., Harrison & Horan, ?.é.,
3150 Gelf Ridge Boulevard, Suite 101, Douglasville, Georgia 30135, It is further

ORDERED thet, as agreed at the Hearing by Trustee and Mr. Hamrison, as counsel to Mr.
Anstin, Trustee is authorized and directed fo either endorse over to Debtor the two lease payment
checks from fenant NB Costracting totaling $900.00, or return them to NB Coniracting upon
proof that NB Coniracting has reissued such payment amount directly to Debtor'. It is further

O@ERED that within two (2) weeks of entry of this Order and prior to the Closing on
the Sale, Debior shall turh over the Commereial Property, leaving the Commercial Property with

ail fixtures and appurtenances remaining aftached thereto, and removing all personal property

! Proof of NB Coniracting’s reissued check payable dirceily fo Debtor in the amount of $900.00 is attached hereto
and incorporated bersin by meference.

049210} v!
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therefrom. H is further ordered that any personal property remaining thereafter shall be deemed
abandoned by Debtor. It is further

ORDERED that Fed. R, Bankr. P. 6004(h) shall not apply to this Order, which shali be
effective immediatoly so that the Trustee may proceed Instanfer with the sale of the Commercial
Property closing, at which time the gross sale procesds ghall be paid fo the Trustee pursuant to
this Order, and those disbursements requested by the Trustee in the Sale Motion as modified
herein are avhorized to be made.

[END OF DOCUMENT]

Prepared and presenied by:
ARNALL GOLDEN GREGORY LLP

By: /s/ Neil C. Gordon

Neil C. Gordon

State Bar No. 302387
171 17th Street, N.W., Suite 2100
Atlanta, Georgia 30363-1031
Telephone: (404} 873-8500
Email Neil.Gordon@agg.com
Attorneys for Chapter 7 Trusice

Read by:
OFFICE OF THE U.8. TRUSTEE

By: fo/ Margy P._Ochs
Marty P. Ochs
State Bar No. 091608
[Signed by Neil C. Gordow with “express
Permission granied on October 21st, 2016.J
362 Richard B. Russell Building
75 Ted Tumer Drive, SW
Atlanta, Georgia 30303
Telephone: (404) 3314437
Email; marty.p.ochs@usdoj.gov
Trial Attorney for United States Trustee

G492101vi
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David 8. Weidenbaum

Marty P. Ochs

Office of United States Trusies
362 Richard B. Russell Buiiding
75 Ted Turper Drive, S.W.
Atlanta, Georgia 30303

Neil C. Gordon

Chapter 7 Trustee

Arnall Golden Gregory LLP
171 17th Street, NW

Suite 2100

Atlants, GA 30363,1031

Claudio Pablo Avendang
P.O. Box 401
Winston, GA 30187

Douglas County Tax Comimnissioner

8700 Hospital Drive
Douglasville, GA 30134
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DISTRIBUTION LEST

(Gregory M. Daniel
Post Office Box 422
Winston, 8A 30187

Jerry E. Lawson

Clo Victor J. Harrison
Harrison & Horan, PC.
3150 Golf Ridge Boulevard
Suite 101

Douglasville, GA 30135

Y.awson Really, LLC

Clo Victor J. Harrison
Harrison & Horan, P.C.
3156 Golf Ridge Boulevard
Suite 101

Douglagvilie, GA 30135

John J. McManus

John J. McManus & Associates, PC.
Heritage Place

4500 Hugh Howell Road

Building 500, Suite 510

Tacker, Georgia 30024
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